

- 1 HR200
- 2 6GIL11Z-1
- 3 By Representative Wood (D)
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 16-Apr-24



1

2

3

4 HR____ COMMENDING JOHN MINTER ON 50 YEARS OF CONTINUOUS
5 SERVICE AT VALLEY PHARMACY.

6

7 WHEREAS, with great pride and special pleasure, 8 highest commendations and congratulations are conveyed to 9 John Minter, RPh, for his many professional achievements and 10 notable contributions to Valley Pharmacy and the residents 11 of the Greater Valley Area over the past 50 years; and

12 WHEREAS, John Minter graduated from Auburn University 13 in 1970; upon graduation, he worked for various independent pharmacies throughout the Greater Valley Area; on May 1, 14 1974, John purchased an existing pharmacy from Gene 15 Covington and changed the name to Valley Pharmacy; he owned 16 and operated the business until June 1, 2012, at which time 17 18 he sold the pharmacy to his long-time understudy Angie 19 Moore, RPh, and her husband, Craig Moore; John continues to be involved with the business as a Staff Pharmacist; and 20

21 WHEREAS, during his time as a small business owner 22 and pharmacist, John Minter has seen a great deal of change 23 in the Valley area and in general pharmacy practice, including the introduction of computers and insurance drug 24 25 cards; however, the one thing that has not changed is John's 26 commitment to the health and well-being of the community and his love and devotion to his customers, many of whom have 27 28 become friends; and

HR200 INTRODUCED



29 WHEREAS, during his many years as a pharmacist at 30 Valley Pharmacy, John Minter's integrity and expertise have earned him the trust and admiration of his colleagues and 31 32 the community; he has shown through his actions how much he 33 truly cares about people and the outcome of their care; and WHEREAS, John Minter freely admits that his success 34 35 in owning and managing an independent pharmacy would not 36 have been possible without the love, support, and constant 37 encouragement of his late wife, Martha Minter, who passed 38 away in 2017; their union was blessed with three children: Dr. Alex Minter (Jennifer), Dr. Mary Emily Sheffield (Doug), 39 and the late Jonathan Minter; and four grandchildren: Lilly 40 41 Minter, Kathleen Sheffield, Olivia Minter, and Grant 42 Sheffield; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 43 44 LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we highly commend John Minter, 45 RPh, for his many professional achievements and notable 46 contributions to the residents of Valley through his continued service as a pharmacist at Valley Pharmacy for the 47 48 past 50 years, and we hereby dedicate this resolution to him 49 with utmost gratitude and admiration, along with best wishes 50 for continued success during his retirement.